

No. 08-970

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SONNY PERDUE, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS  
GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF GEORGIA, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

KENNY A. by HIS NEXT FRIEND LINDA WYNN, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eleventh Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF THE CIVIL RIGHTS CLINIC AT  
HOWARD UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW,  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*,  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

ADERSON BELLEGARDE FRANCOIS  
*Counsel of Record*  
ASSOCIATE PROFESSOR OF LAW  
& SUPERVISING ATTORNEY OF  
THE CIVIL RIGHTS CLINIC  
HOWARD UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW  
2900 Van Ness Street N.W.  
Washington D.C. 20008  
(202) 806-8065

TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....  | iii  |
| STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....  | 1    |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....  | 2    |
| ARGUMENT.....  | 4    |
| I. PRIOR TO THE LITIGATION IN <i>LASHAWN A. V. DIXON</i> AND THE RESULTING DECISION BY THE HONORABLE THOMAS F. HOGAN OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, THE DISTRICT’S FOSTER CARE SYSTEM WAS IN SHAMBLES AND IN VIOLATION OF THE CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS OF FOSTER CHILDREN..... | 4    |
| A. The <i>Lashawn A.</i> Litigation Was Filed On Behalf of the District’s Foster Care Children Because They Were Being Harmed by the Child Welfare System Charged With Protecting Them .....   | 4    |
| B. By The Time Of <i>Lashawn A.</i> , the Foster Care System was Systematically and Routinely Failing the Thousands of Children Who Depended on the District for Food, Shelter and Basic Care.....   | 7    |
| II. JUDGE HOGAN’S DECISION IN <i>LASHAWN A.</i> HAS MARKEDLY IMPROVED THE LIVES OF THE DISTRICT’S FOSTER CARE CHILDREN. ...  | 11   |

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

|   | Page |
|---|------|
| III. BECAUSE FOSTER CARE ABUSES REMAIN<br>A NATIONWIDE EPIDEMIC, THERE IS A<br>GREAT NEED TO PROVIDE RESOURCES<br>AND INCENTIVES FOR PUBLIC INTEREST<br>LAWYERS TO WORK ON BEHALF OF THE<br>NATION’S FOSTER CARE CHILDREN ..... | 15   |
| A. Abuses of Children in Foster Care<br>Remain a Critical Problem Nation-<br>wide .....   | 15   |
| B. There Remains a Great Need for<br>Public-Interest Lawyers in Colla-<br>boration with Members of the Private<br>Bar Willing to Work on Behalf of the<br>Nation’s Foster Care Children .....                                   | 17   |
| CONCLUSION .....  | 27   |
| APPENDIX  |      |
| List of <i>Amici</i> .....  | 1a   |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES   | Page          |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Angela R. v. Clinton</i> , 999 F.2d 320 (8th Cir. 1993).....                             | 20, 21, 22    |
| <i>Doe v. New York City Dept. of Social Servs.</i> , 649 F.2d 134 (2d Cir. 1981) .....      | 11            |
| <i>Katie A. v. Bontá</i> , 433 F. Supp. 2d 1065 (C.D. Cal. 2006).....                       | 22            |
| <i>Kenny A. v. Perdue</i> , 454 F. Supp. 2d 1260 (N.D. Ga.) .....                           | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>K.H. v. Morgan</i> , 914 F.2d 846 (7th Cir. 1990).....                                   | 11            |
| <i>LaShawn A. v. Dixon</i> , 762 F. Supp. 959 (D.D.C. 1991).....                            | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Complaint, LaShawn A. v. Dixon</i> , 762 F. Supp. 959 (D.D.C. 1991) (No. 89 CV1754)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>LaShawn A. v. Kelly</i> , 887 F. Supp. 297 (D.D.C. 1995).....                            | 12            |
| <i>L.J. v. Massinga</i> , 838 F.2d 118 (4th Cir. 1988).....                                 | 11            |
| <i>Marisol v. Giuliani</i> , 929 F. Supp. 662 (S.D.N.Y. 1996) .....                         | 24, 25        |
| <i>Meador v. Cabinet for Human Resources</i> , 902 F.2d 474 (6th Cir. 1990).....            | 11            |
| <i>R.C. v. Walley</i> , 390 F. Supp. 2d 1030 (M.D. Ala. 2005) .....                         | 18, 19        |
| <i>Taylor v. Ledbetter</i> , 818 F.2d 791 (11th Cir. 1987).....                             | 11            |
| STATUTES  |               |
| 42 U.S.C. § 627(a)(2)(A) (2008) .....   | 9             |
| 42 U.S.C. § 5106a (2003).....   | 8             |
| D.C. Code Ann. § 6-2105 .....   | 8             |
| D.C. Code Ann. § 6-2124 .....   | 8             |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| D.C. Stat. 13-277 (2001).....  | 12   |
| <b>LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS</b>   |      |
| <i>Hearing Before the H. Comm. on the District of Columbia on Implementation of LaShawn A. v. Kelly</i> , 103rd Cong. (1994) (testimony of Judith W. Meltzer, Senior Associate, The Center for the Study of Social Policy).....  | 10   |
| <i>Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the District of Columbia of the S. Comm. on Appropriations</i> , 108th Cong. (2003) (testimony of Judith W. Meltzer, Deputy Director, Center for the Study of Social Policy).....  | 13   |
| <i>Reforming the Adoption and Foster Care System in the District of Columbia: Hearing Before the Subcommittee on Oversight of Government Management, Restructuring, and the District of Columbia of the S. Comm. on Governmental Affairs</i> , 105th Cong. 36 (1998) (testimony of Judith Meltzer, Senior Associate, Center for the Study of Social Policy)..... | 12   |
| <i>Termination of the LaShawn Receivership and the Status of the District of Columbia Child and Family Services Agency: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the District of Columbia of the S. Comm. on Appropriations</i> , 107th Cong. (2001) (testimony of Judith Meltzer, Deputy Director, Center for the Study of Social Policy).....                            | 13   |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|  | Page       |
|--|------------|
| S. Rep. No. 336, 96th Cong., 2d Sess. 11<br>(1980), <i>reprinted in</i> 1980 U.S.C.C.A.N.<br>1448, 1460 .....  | 10         |
| <b>LEGAL PERIODICALS</b>   |            |
| Jill Chaifetz, <i>Listening to Foster Children<br/>in Accordance with the Law: The Failure<br/>to Serve Children in State Care</i> , 25<br>N.Y.U. Rev. L. & Soc. Change 1 (1999)....   | 17         |
| Arlene E. Fried, <i>The Foster Child's Avenues<br/>of Redress: Questions Left Unanswered</i> ,<br>26 Colum. J.L. & Soc. Probs. 465 (1993)..  | 11         |
| Shimica Gaskins, <i>Is it Possible to Reform a<br/>Child Welfare System? An wvaluation of<br/>the Current Progress in the District of<br/>Columbia and the Advocacy Strategies<br/>that Led to Reform</i> , 5 Whittier J. of<br>Child & Family Advocacy 165 (2005).. | 11, 12, 14 |
| Karoline S. Homer, <i>Program Abuse in<br/>Foster Case: A Search for Solutions</i> , 1<br>Va. J. Soc. Pol'y & L. 177, 177 (1993).....  | 10         |
| Roger J.R. Levesque, <i>The Failures of<br/>Foster Care Reform: Revolutionizing<br/>the Most Radical Blueprint</i> , 6 Md. J.<br>Contemp. Legal Issues 1 (1995) .....  | 16         |
| Kurt Mundorff, Comment, <i>Children as<br/>Chattel: Invoking the Thirteenth Amend-<br/>ment to Reform Child Welfare</i> , 1 Cardozo<br>Pub. L. Pol'y & Ethics J. 131 (2003).....   | 16         |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|   | Page   |
|---|--------|
| Michael B. Mushlin, <i>Unsafe Havens: The Case for Constitutional Protection of Foster Children from Abuse and Neglect</i> , 23 Harv. C.R.-C.L. L. Rev. 199 (1988).....   | 15, 16 |
| <b>BOOKS</b>  |        |
| James Baldwin, <i>In Search of a Majority, in The Price of the Ticket</i> 231 (1985).....   | 4      |
| <b>REPORTS</b>  |        |
| Children’s Rights Organization, <i>Winning for Children: Using the Courts to Reform Child Welfare</i> 1, available at <a href="http://data.opi.state.mt.us/legbills/2005/Minutes/House/Exhibits/jhh25a110.PDF">http://data.opi.state.mt.us/legbills/2005/Minutes/House/Exhibits/jhh25a110.PDF</a> ..... | 17     |
| Child Welfare League of America, <i>Child Welfare Consent Decrees: Analysis of Thirty-Five Court Actions from 1995 to 2005</i> (2005).....  | 18, 26 |
| <b>NEWSPAPERS</b>   |        |
| Toni Locy, <i>Girl in Foster Care Suit Learns What Love Is</i> , Wash. Post, Oct. 3, 1994, at A7 .....  | 6      |
| Gerard Wallace, <i>Foster Care Plus Love</i> , Wash. Post, June 9, 2004, at A21.....  | 15     |
| <b>MISCELLANEOUS</b>  |        |
| Alabama Department of Human Resources, R.C. Consent Decree, <a href="http://www.dhr.state.al.us/page.asp?pageid=245">http://www.dhr.state.al.us/page.asp?pageid=245</a> (last visited Aug. 23, 2009) .....  | 18     |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|   | Page   |
|---|--------|
| Bazelon Center for Mental Health Law, <i>Court Asked to End California’s Denial of Services to Foster Children</i> , <a href="http://www.bazelon.org/incourt/docket/katieA.htm">http://www.bazelon.org/incourt/docket/katieA.htm</a> (last visited Aug. 23, 2009) .....                           | 24     |
| Bazelon Center for Mental Health Law, <i>Making Child Welfare Work</i> , <a href="http://www.bazelon.org/issues/children/publications/rc/index.htm">http://www.bazelon.org/issues/children/publications/rc/index.htm</a> (last visited Aug. 23, 2009) .....                                       | 19     |
| Children’s Rights, New York ( <i>Marisol A. v. Giuliani</i> ), <a href="http://www.childrensrights.org/reform-campaigns/legal-cases/new-york-marisol-v-giuliani/">http://www.childrensrights.org/reform-campaigns/legal-cases/new-york-marisol-v-giuliani/</a> (last visited Aug. 23, 2009) ..... | 25     |
| <i>LaShawn A. v. Fenty</i> Fact Sheet (2009), <a href="http://www.childrensrights.org/wp-content/uploads/2009/01/2009-01-21_dc_case_fact_sheet.pdf">http://www.childrensrights.org/wp-content/uploads/2009/01/2009-01-21_dc_case_fact_sheet.pdf</a> .....   | 14     |
| Letter and Report from Judith Meltzer, Deputy Director, Center for the Study of Social Policy, to The Honorable Thomas F. Hogan (Jan. 5, 2009), <a href="http://www.cssp.org/whatsnew.html">http://www.cssp.org/whatsnew.html</a> (last visited Aug. 27, 2009) .....                              | 14, 15 |
| National Center for Youth Law, <i>Angela R. v. Huckabee</i> , <a href="http://www.youthlaw.org/publications/fc_docket/alpha/angelarvhuckabee/">http://www.youthlaw.org/publications/fc_docket/alpha/angelarvhuckabee/</a> (last visited Aug. 23, 2009) .....                                      | 20     |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| National Center for Youth Law, <i>Katie A. v. Bontá: An Overview—Plaintiffs’ Definition of Wraparound Services (Appendix A)</i> , <a href="http://www.youthlaw.org/fileadmin/ncyl/youthlaw/litigation/Katie_A.2/Katie_A_-_Appendix_A.pdf">http://www.youthlaw.org/fileadmin/ncyl/youthlaw/litigation/Katie_A.2/Katie_A_-_Appendix_A.pdf</a> (last visited Aug. 23, 2009).....      | 22   |
| National Center for Youth Law, <i>Katie A. v. Bontá: An Overview—Plaintiffs’ Definition of Therapeutic Foster Care (Appendix B)</i> , <a href="http://www.youthlaw.org/fileadmin/ncyl/youthlaw/litigation/Katie_A.2/Katie_A_-_Appendix_B.pdf">http://www.youthlaw.org/fileadmin/ncyl/youthlaw/litigation/Katie_A.2/Katie_A_-_Appendix_B.pdf</a> (last visited Aug. 23, 2009) ..... | 23   |
| National Center for Youth Law, <i>Katie A. v. Bontá: An Overview</i> , <a href="http://www.Youthlaw.org/litigation/ncyl_cases/child_welfare/00/">http://www.Youthlaw.org/litigation/ncyl_cases/child_welfare/00/</a> (last visited Aug. 23, 2009).....   | 22   |
| National Center for Youth Law, <i>Marisol v. Pataki</i> , <a href="http://www.youthlaw.org/publications/fc_docket/alpha/marisolvataki/">http://www.youthlaw.org/publications/fc_docket/alpha/marisolvataki/</a> (last visited Aug. 23, 2009).....  | 24   |
